Open Agenda

M

southwark.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday 14 March 2017

7.00 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership

Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair)
Councillor Rosie Shimell (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai

Reserves

Councillor James Barber
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Karl Eastham

Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Paul Fleming
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Michael Situ
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Kieron Williams
Martin Brecknell

Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer

Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor Ben Johnson
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Leo Pollak
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Cleo Soanes

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you
may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access,
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council's web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact Shelley Burke on 020 7525 7344 or email: Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Eleanor Kelly ‘”'
Chief Executive

Date: 6 March 2017

PRINTED OMN
RECYCLED PAPER


http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk

puttork

southwark.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday 14 March 2017

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1.

APOLOGIES

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear working days of the meeting.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item
of business to be considered at this meeting.

MINUTES 1-4

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of
the meetings held on Monday 30t January 2017.

FOLLOW UP ON BUDGET SCRUTINY

INTERVIEW OF CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND THE
PUBLIC REALM - COUNCILLOR IAN WINGFIELD

AIR QUALITY STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 5-79



Item No. Title Page No.

Date:

e Draft Air Quality Strategy & Action plan

e Technical appendices

e List of consultation comments received and responses to the points
raised

TRANSPORT REPORT - FROM COUNCILLOR G EDWARDS

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE
START OF THE MEETING.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

DISTRIBUTION LIST 2016/17

6 March 2017

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”



Agenda Item 4

oufhwa( K

Council
southwark.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on
Monday 30 January 2017 at 1.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room GO02A - 160
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair)
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Paul Fleming
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Kieron Williams

OTHER MEMBERS Councillor Fiona Colley Cabinet member for Finance,
PRESENT: Modernisation & Performance

Councillor Richard Livingstone Cabinet member for Adult Care,
Financial Inclusion and Public Health

Councillor Vicky Mills Cabinet member for Children and Schools

Councillor Barrie Hargrove Cabinet member for Communities
Safety and Leisure

Councillor lan Wingfield Cabinet member for Environment and
the Public Realm and Parks

Councillor Mark Williams Cabinet member for Regeneration and
New Homes

Councillor Stephanie Cryan Cabinet member for Housing
(General Fund Only)

Councillor Johnson Situ Cabinet member for Business
Employment and Culture

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 30 January 2017




OFFICER Shelley Burke — Head of Overview and Scrutiny
SUPPORT:

APOLOGIES

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tom Flynn, Michael Situ
and Maria Linforth-Hall. Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Paul
Fleming and Rosie Shimell.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT
2.1 There were none.
DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

3.1 Councillor Rebecca Lury declared that she was a trustee of the parks of London.
Councillor Edwards declared that he would withdraw from the chair when the
committee interviewed councillor Vicky Mills as they were married and councillor
Rosie Shimell would chair that interview.

POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2017-18

4.1 Each Cabinet member introduced their portfolio and answered questions from
members of the committee.

4.2 The committee formulated the following recommendations to the Cabinet at the end of
all the interviews.

RESOLVED:

1. That the monitoring process for delivering savings and efficiencies in Children’s
and Adult Social Care should include updates to Overview & Scrutiny
Committee in June and November 2017 — this should include any concerns
arising from discussions at budget recovery board.

2. That the Cabinet works with the NHS to change accessibility rules and manage
demand to ensure public health spending is kept under control. This would
include work to ensure Southwark residents are accessing care that meets their
needs but also reduces unnecessary costs.

3. That there is a review of the voluntary redundancy scheme to ensure it is cost
effective and that it can be accessed by low paid staff.

4. That the cabinet carries out external consultation with service users, their
families and voluntary sector groups regarding changes to Adult Social Care

Services. This should be in addition to consultation with staff and individuals
whose care packages might be subject to review.

5. That the cabinet member for environment and the public realm works with local

2

Overview & Scr
[...]
ouncillor J Situ

https://bambuser.com/v/6616500

Finance, Modernisation & Performance and Leader’s Portfolio — Councillor F Colley

https://bambuser.com/v/6616506

Scrutiny Recommendations

https://bambuser.com/v/6616525

Meeting ended at 6.15 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 30 January 2017



https://bambuser.com/v/6616359
https://bambuser.com/v/6616389
https://bambuser.com/v/6616432
https://bambuser.com/v/6616497
https://bambuser.com/v/6616498
https://bambuser.com/v/6616500
https://bambuser.com/v/6616506
https://bambuser.com/v/6616525

Air Quality Strategy &
Action Plan

November 2016

(2 @b_southwark [ facebook.com/southwarkcouncil

southwark.gov.uk



Contents......o e —————— 2
FOreWord ... s e e 3
1 = INtroduction ... ———— 5
2 — Air Quality Strategy.....ccccccoiiiimmiiciirrr s 7
3 — Action Plan Overview............cccmmnnee s 9
Appendix 1 — Action Plan Work-streams..........ccccorreciiieeciiiiecciieecceeena, 11
Technical AppendiCes ... e s e e e 31
v w 6 n Page |2

dﬂ\wm’ K
southwark.gov.uk



This page is intentionally blank

(2 @b_southwark [ facebook.com/southwarkcouncil Pa ge I 3

W—&

southwark.gov.uk



This page is intentionally blank

Page |4

W—&

southwark.gov.uk

(2 @b_southwark [ facebook.com/southwarkcouncil



This Air Quality Strategy & Action Plan replaces the preceding Southwark Council Air Quality
Strategy and Air Quality Action Plan 2012-17. Since the last air quality action plan was developed

there has been an increase understanding in respect of the impacts of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO,), fine
particles (PM4g) and very fine particles (PM; 5) on the health of the population.

King’s College London published “Understanding the Health Impacts of Air Pollution in London” in
July 2015. This estimated the health burden from exposure to NO2 and Particulate Matter (PM, 5)
in the London area. There are statistical uncertainties within the evidence so the result of the study
gives approximate figures.

“62,500 life-years lost,
[...]
planting, on-street rain gardens, green
walls or other on street planting.

These are very useful suggestions.

The ‘Healthy Street Approach’ has
been adopted with the Authority’s
Draft Kerbside Strategy and a new
measure will beincluded

A new measure increase the
amount of green infrastructure in the
borough will be included.




69

Team London Bridge Response

37

TLB has a strong remit from businesses since 2015
to deliver the London Bridge Plan. Our mission is to
ensure London Bridge excels as a leading place for
global commerce and continues to develop as a
pioneering local centre for enterprise, culture and
entertainment.

As a place, there are clearly issues around poor air
quality — whether along the Tower Bridge Road or
Borough High Street, or as shown through image in
the media of the Shard surrounded in polluted fog.
Poor air is a real issue and affects our reputation as
an attractive place to do business. We shall be
promoting measures to improve air quality alongside
the borough, so will be an active and supportive
stakeholder

Noted

38

Health impact. The strategy indicates poor air
quality affects health outcomes of 9,500 people.
This should read that this number have died

Death due to poor air quality is not
recorded on death certificates and
the methodology to calculate these
figures are based on life-years lost,
which are then translated to the
equivalent deaths at typical ages

39

Partnership.

In general, the strategy and action plan cover a
broad number of agendas, and shows strong joint
action across council departments, including health.
We think this is very positive. However, we would
like to see explicit indication of working in
partnership with other borough and non-borough
stakeholders to achieve better air. This should
include BIDs

BIDs will be specifically referenced
in the Air Quality Strategy & action
plan

40

Targets.

There are no targets indicated in the strategy. It is
important to have this so that as partners we can
striv
[...]
5 e Air pollution levels
e Advice on how you can reduce your own
impact on air quality All this information
Info_for_website: e Information on the health effects of poor | is currently on our
air quality AQ webpages
e Information on initiatives that Southwark
is taking
76 Current monitoring
data is used to as
Priority _locations_f | Outside schools for education purposes. | part of process for
or_monitoring_air_ | Monitoring is pointless generally if you don't act | checking the
quality?: on the results efficacy of AQ
modelling and
policy formulation.
77 Not really. It is the elephant in the room. | am very
Worthwhile- concerned about it, for everyone. | cycle in
change-from- London and teach people to cycle and think the | Noted
AQSAP quality of the air we breathe is on the whole pretty
awful
78 | think an analysis of journey purpose by vehicle
would be an enormous education. We do not
Comments: discriminate against non-essential vehicle travel | Noted

and we should. | think people expect it now with
the horrifying air quality figures for London







OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/17
AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Shelley Burke Tel: 020 7525 7344

Name No of Name No of
copies copies

OSC Members Council Officers

Councillor Rosie Shimell (Vice-Chair) 1 Eleanor Kelly, Chief Executive 1

Councillor Jasmine Ali 1 Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & 1

Councillor Paul Fleming 1 Scrutiny

Councillor Tom Flynn 1 Norman Coombe, Legal Services 1

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 1 Aine Gallagher, Political Assistant 1

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 1 Niko Baar, Political Assistant 1

Councillor Rebecca Lury 1 Scrutiny Team SPARES 12

Councillor Michael Situ 1

Councillor Kieron Williams 1

Education Representatives

Martin Brecknell 1

Lynette Murphy-O’'Dwyer 1

Electronic agenda (no hard copy)

Total: 28
OSC Members
Dated: December 2016
Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair)
Councillor Anood Al-Sa

Minutes of the meeting


1

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 14 March 2017

Overview & Scrutiny Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday 14 March 2017 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair)
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Paul Fleming
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor Michael Situ
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Kieron Williams

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 Councillor Ian Wingfield – Cabinet Members for Environment 
and the Public Realm

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Shelley Burke – Head of Overview & Scrutiny
Duncan Whitfield - Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance
David Quirke-Thornton - Strategic Director of Children's and 
Adults Services

1. APOLOGIES 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anood Al-Samerai, 
Eleanor Kerslake and Mr Martin Brecknell.

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

2.1 There were none.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 



2

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 14 March 2017

3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

4. MINUTES 

The committee agreed the following amendments:-

To record councillor David Noakes as substitute member present for the meeting on 30th 
January 2018.

Page 2, item 3.1 – line 1 delete “of” before London and insert “for”. 

The Committee to note that the IT item was added to the workplan.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2017 be agreed as a correct record.

VIDEO - OPENING OF THE MEETING

http://bambuser.com/v/6666816

5. FOLLOW UP ON BUDGET SCRUTINY 

5.1 The Chair welcomed the Duncan Whitfield the Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance and David Quirke-Thornton the Strategic Director of Children's and Adults 
Services to the meeting.

5.2 The officers presented the paper and updated members of the committee with the key 
points contained in the report and then responded to questions asked by members.

5.3 The chair thanked the officers for a useful session and update of information, he 
further stated that the committee would look forward for the next update which was 
scheduled for June 2017. 

VIDEO - BUDGET SCRUTINY FOLLOW UP

http://bambuser.com/v/6666818

http://bambuser.com/v/6666820

6. INTERVIEW OF CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND THE PUBLIC REALM - 
COUNCILLOR IAN WINGFIELD 

6.1 Councillor Ian Wingfield introduced his portfolio and answered questions from the 
committee.

http://bambuser.com/v/6666816
http://bambuser.com/v/6666818
http://bambuser.com/v/6666820


3

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 14 March 2017

Committee members asked about:

·  markets and business space;
·  street cleaning including litter and dog fouling;
·  recycling and landfill;
·  refuse collection;
·  carbon reduction and climate change;
·  green energy;
·  cemeteries and crematorium services;
·  marinas and internal waterways;
·  flooding and flood defences;
·  roads and road safety;
·  parking;
·  street scene;
·  cycling and walking strategy.

VIDEO - CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW

http://bambuser.com/v/6666846

7. AIR QUALITY STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 

7.1 The Chair invited the Environmental Protection Team officer and the Environmental 
Services officer to the meeting and thanked them for their attendance. The chair stated 
that the committee would appreciate if the officers would give members a summary of the 
report and then members of the committee would ask questions.

7.2 The officers answered questions relating to the Draft Air Quality Strategy & Action plan 
and the consultation comments received and responses to the points raised during the 
session.

7.3 The chair with the agreement of the committee thanked officers for the information and 
report and stated that the committee would look forward to the progression of the strategy 
at a further meeting in the future.

VIDEO - AIR QUALITY STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN

http://bambuser.com/v/6666874

http://bambuser.com/v/6666887

http://bambuser.com/v/6666890

8. TRANSPORT REPORT - FROM COUNCILLOR G EDWARDS 

8.1 The chair introduced the report and highlighted the recommendations, after some 

http://bambuser.com/v/6666846
http://bambuser.com/v/6666874
http://bambuser.com/v/6666887
http://bambuser.com/v/6666890


4

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 14 March 2017

discussion the committee agreed the report.

RESOLVED: That the committee agreed the report and pass it to the Cabinet.

8.2 The chair then reported that he had received information regarding a item of business 
of scrutiny ‘Further Education’ and the Principle of Lewisham and Southwark College had 
invited members of the committee to visit the College, the chair undertook to arrange to 
get some dates and to arrange a visit for members to attend the College.

8.3 The Chair suggested that the work plan be an item of business for the next meeting of 
the committee.  

VIDEO - TRANSPORT REPORT

http://bambuser.com/v/6666896

Meeting ended at 9.20 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

http://bambuser.com/v/6666896

